The pro forma adjustments remove all Shipbuilding assets, liabilities, and results of operations, and give effect to the following transactions:

 •  The transfer to HII of certain Northrop Grumman assets and liabilities that are specifically identifiable or otherwise allocable to HII and
certain tax assets and liabilities as defined in the Tax Matters Agreement;

 •  The elimination of intercompany balances and the company’s equity in HII;

 •  The transfer to the company by HII of $1,429 million of cash;

 •  The pro rata distribution to Northrop Grumman’s shareholders of record as of the Record Date of all shares of HII common stock that

the company held, using a ratio of one share of HII common stock for every six shares of Northrop Grumman common stock
outstanding;

See the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information for a more detailed discussion of these transactions.

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

  Year Ended December 31, 2010
   Pro Forma Adjustments

  Northrop Grumman   Other   Northrop Grumman
$ in millions, except per share amounts  Consolidated   Shipbuilding [A]  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Sales and service revenues  $ 34,757  $ (6,719)  $ 8  [B]  $ 28,046
Cost of sales and service revenues   31,687   (6,394)   (66) [C]   25,227
Operating income   3,070   (325)   74   2,819
Other expense   (475)   42 [D]   (27) [D]   (460)
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   2,595   (283)   47   2,359
Federal and foreign income taxes   557   [E]   (95) [E]   462
Earnings from continuing operations  $ 2,038  $ (283)  $ 142  $ 1,897
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $6.86   $6.39
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   296.9   296.9
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $6.77   $6.30
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   301.1   301.1

  Year Ended December 31, 2009
   Pro Forma Adjustments

  Northrop Grumman   Other   Northrop Grumman
$ in millions, except per share amounts  Consolidated   Shipbuilding  [A]  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Sales and service revenues  $ 33,755  $ (6,213)  $ 9 [B]  $ 27,551
Cost of sales and service revenues   31,272   (5,914)   (76) [C]   25,282
Operating income   2,483   (299)   85   2,269
Other expense   (217)   39   (27) [D]   (205)
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   2,266   (260)   58   2,064
Federal and foreign income taxes   693   [E]   (61) [E]   632
Earnings from continuing operations  $ 1,573  $ (260)  $ 119  $ 1,432
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $4.93   $4.49
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   319.2   319.2
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $4.87   $4.43
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   323.3   323.3

  Year Ended December 31, 2008
   Pro Forma Adjustments

  Northrop Grumman   Other   Northrop Grumman
$ in millions, except per share amounts  Consolidated   Shipbuilding  [A]  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Sales and service revenues  $ 32,315  $ (6,145)  $ 9 [B]  $ 26,179
Cost of sales and service revenues   29,518   (5,962)   (15) [C]   23,541
Goodwill impairment   3,060   (2,490)   —   570
Operating (loss) income   (263)   2,307   24   2,068
Other expense   (257)   50   (27) [D]   (234)
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (520)   2,357   (3)   1,834
Federal and foreign income taxes   859   [E]   (38) [E]   821
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ (1,379)  $ 2,357  $ 35  $ 1,013
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations   ($4.12)   $3.03
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   334.5   334.5
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations   ($4.12)   $2.97
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   334.5 [F]   341.6

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Unaudited)

  As of December 31, 2010
   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Cash   Northrop
  Northrop Grumman   Other   Transfer   Grumman
$ in millions  Consolidated   Shipbuilding [A] Adjustments  from HII   Pro Forma
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,701   $ 1,429  $ 5,130
Accounts receivable, net   4,057  $ (728)   3,329
Other current assets   2,146   (296)   (301) [G]   1,549
Current assets  $ 9,904  $ (1,024)  $ (301) $ 1,429  $ 10,008
Property, plant, and equipment, net   5,042   (1,997)   3,045
Goodwill   13,517   (1,141)   12,376
Other assets   2,958   (606)   (154) [G]   2,198

Total assets  $ 31,421  $ (4,768)  $ (455) $ 1,429  $ 27,627

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and notes payable  $ 784   $ 784
Trade accounts payable   1,846   (274)   1,572
Other current liabilities   5,756   (720)   (236) [G]   4,800
Current liabilities   8,386   (994)   (236)   7,156
Long-term debt, net of current portion   4,045   (105)   3,940
Pension and post-retirement plan liabilities   4,116   (947) [G]   3,169
Other long-term liabilities   1,317   (374)   (146) [G]   797

Total liabilities   17,864   (1,473)   (1,329)   15,062

Equity

Other shareholders’ equity   16,314   (3,295)   354   1,429   14,802
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,757)   520 [G]   (2,237)
Total equity   13,557   (3,295)   874   1,429   12,565

Total liabilities and equity  $ 31,421  $ (4,768)  $ (455) $ 1,429  $ 27,627

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Unaudited)

Statements of Operations and Financial Position

 A.  The adjustment reflects the March 31, 2011 distribution of the assets, liabilities, and results of operations historically reported in the
company’s Shipbuilding segment, which will be operated by HII after the spin-off. As part of the spin-off, the company completed a pro
rata distribution of HII’s common stock to its shareholders.

Statements of Operations-Other Adjustments

 B.  The adjustment eliminates intercompany sales and service revenues of $8 million, $9 million and $9 million for the years ended